



\$~68

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 4400/2025

ABHYUDAYA SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.N. Sarvaria, Mr. Yashovir Singh and Mr. Ripin Sood, Advocates.

versus

HINDU COLLEGE AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Niha Gupta, Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Ms. Vishali Siwananam and Mr. Ajay Pratap Singh, Advocates for R1.

Mr. Mohinder J.S. Rupal, Mr. Hardik Rupal and Ms. Aishwrya Malhotra, Advocates for University of Delhi.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

%

**09.04.2025**

**W.P.(C) 4400/2025 and CM APPL. 20293/2025 (U/s 151 CPC)**

1. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no.1/Hindu College prays for an adjournment on the ground that the arguing counsel is not available.
2. Let a short-affidavit be filed by the respondent no.1/College positively before the next date of hearing.
3. List on 22.04.2025.
4. In the meanwhile, it is directed that the petitioner shall be permitted to fill his examination form for appearing in the final Semester examination of BA Programme, for which the learned counsel for respondent no.1



informs, the last date is 15.04.2025.

5. Needless to state that the aforesaid interim relief granted to the petitioner will not create any special equity in favour of the petitioner and the same shall be subject to the outcome of the present petition.

6. *Dasti* under the signatures of the Court Master.

**VIKAS MAHAJAN, J**

**APRIL 9, 2025/jg**