



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 4400/2025 & CM APPL. 20293/2025, 25736/2025
ABHYUDAYA SHARMAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Yashovir Singh and Mr. N.N.
Sarwaria, Advs.

versus

HINDU COLLEGE AND ANRRespondents
Through: Dr. Lalit Bhasin, Ms. Nina Gupta, Mr.
Ajay Pratap Singh and Ms. Vishali S.,
Advs. for R-1.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

30.04.2025

1. The present petition has been filed under Articles 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India seeking following relief:

- a. Set aside the the Letter of Punishment dated 06.02.2025 issued by Respondent No.1 ;*
- b. Issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other Writ directing the Respondents to allow the Petitioner attend regular college and appear in his final semester examinations scheduled to be held in May 2025;*
- c. Award costs of the present petition;*

2. The grievance articulated in the present petition is that *vide* impugned order dated 06.02.2025, the respondent college has rusticated the present petitioner from the college till 30.04.2026 and has also imposed a fine of Rs. 1 lac to be deposited within a period of 07 days.

3. Dr. Lalit Bhasin, the learned counsel for the respondent no.1 college submits that he has instructions to state that in the interest of career of the



petitioner, the Principal has decided to re-consider its decision of rustication, as well as, imposition of fine and other punishments imposed *vide* impugned order dated 06.02.2025. The statement is taken on record.

4. Mr. Yashovir Singh, the learned counsel for the petitioner submits that since today is the last date for submission of online and hard copy of the Internal Assessment (I.A) and Tutorial (TU) Award, therefore, in case the petitioner is not permitted to submit the same today itself, subject to the outcome of the present writ petition, the petitioner will suffer an irreparable loss and grave prejudice.

5. To allay the apprehension of petitioner, Mr. Bhasin has also handed over a copy of the order dated 26.04.2025 issued by the Joint Registrar (Examination) of University of Delhi to submit that the date for submission of online and hard copy of the Internal Assessment and Tutorial Awards has been extended by two weeks. The order dated 26.04.2025 is taken on record.

6. In view of the above, list on 08.05.2025.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

APRIL 30, 2025/dss